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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE 
S/S Poplar Avenue, 125' E & 175' E of 
Woodside A venue 
(4421 and 4419 Poplar Avenue) 
13th Election District 
1st Council District 

Roy 0. Vest, Jr. , et ux 
Legal Owners 

Homes of Woodside, LLC 
Contract Purchaser - ( 4419 Poplar) 

Petitioners 

* * * * * 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* * 

BEFORE THE 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

OF 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

Case Nos. 2010-0352-A & 
2010-0353-A 

* * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for 

Variance filed by the owners of the subject properties, Roy C. Vest, Jr. and his wife, Diane E. 

Vest, and the contract purchaser of 4419 Poplar A venue, Homes of Woodside, LLC, by and 

through its managing member, Kyle O'Haro. Since the two (2) properties known as 4421 Poplar 

A venue and 4419 Poplar A venue are both currently owned by Roy and Diane Vest and are 

located adjacent to one another, the two (2) cases were heard contemporaneously. In Case No. 

2010-0352-A (4419 Poplar Avenue), Petitioners request variance relief from Section 1B02.3C.l 

of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a minimum lot width of 50 

feet in lieu of the required 55 feet for a proposed single-family dwelling. In Case No. 2010-

0353-A (4421 Poplar Avenue), also a 50-foot wide lot, the Vests' request variance relief from 

Section 1B02.3.C.l to permit a side yard setback (east) of six feet, seven inches for an existing 

addition in lieu of the required ten feet. The subject properties and requested relief are more 
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particularly described on the site plan submitted in each case, which were accepted into evidence 

and marked as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requests on behalf of the legal 

owners were Diane Vest and Kyle O'Haro, the contract purchaser doing business as Woodside 

Homes, LLC. Also appearing in support of the requested relief were the realtors for the Vests, 

Barbara Cavender, of Community Real Estate Team, and Bobbie Ann Foster, of Long & Foster, 

the buyer's agent. There were no Protestants or other interested persons present. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject properties, 4419 and 4421 

Poplar A venue are also known as Lots 101 and 100 of the Halethorpe subdivision and located 

adjacent to one another, on the south side of Poplar Avenue near Woodside Avenue in 

Halethorpe. Both lots are rectangular in shape consisting of lot widths of 50 feet and lengths of 

125 feet and zoned D.R5.5 . 4419 Poplar Avenue (Lot 101) is currently vacant and has never 

been improved. 4421 Poplar Avenue (Lot 100) is improved with a two-story single-family 

dwelling consisting of 1,968 square feet that was constructed in 1925. Both lots contain a 

property area of 6,250 square feet or 0.14 acre, more or less. The subdivision ofHalethorpe is an 

older subdivision that was platted and recorded in the Land Records in Plat Book 1, Folio 66, 

prior to the first set of zoning regulations in Baltimore County. As is often the case with older 

subdivisions, many of the lots are undersized and do not meet current area and width 

requirements. 

Petitioners desire to complete the sale of the 4419 Poplar A venue property; however, in 

order to consummate the sale, variance relief is necessary in order to acknowledge that Lot 101 

1 is a buildable lot and to allow its development with a single-family dwelling. Relief is requested 

to approve lot widths of 50 feet and to approve the property as an undersized lot (width at 

-2-
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building line less than that required by the area regulations) to permit the proposed development. 

Secondly, legal owners, Roy and Diane Vest, request variance relief for their family residence at 

4421 Poplar A venue in order to legitimize the existing conditions that when built did not meet 

the current setback requirements of the Zoning Regulations. 

In support of the requested relief, Mrs. Vest testified that her father originally purchased 

the subject properties, along with several other lots nearby, in the late 1960's. Mrs. Vest stated 

that the properties never were joined in a single lot, or used accessory to one another but 

remained separate lots of record. Mrs. Vest explained that she came into ownership of 4421 

Poplar Avenue in 1977, but it was not until 2006, that she purchased the unimproved lot at 4419 

Poplar Avenue from her parent' s estate. Both properties are lots of record and have their own 

tax identification numbers. 4421 Poplar A venue (Lot I 00) is identified as tax account number 

1313007361, whereas 4419 Poplar Avenue (Lot 101) is identified as tax account number 

13133007360. Mr. O'Haro noted that development of the vacant lot would meet all zoning 

setback requirements and would match the pattern of development in the subdivision allowing 

infill development of undersized lots. Photographs of houses in the neighborhood were marked 

and accepted as Petitioners' Exhibit 2. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are contained 

within the case file. Comments received from the Office of Planning on July 12, 2010 indicate 

no opposition to Petitioners' request for relief. Further, these comments request that if approval 

is granted, certain conditions be attached, specifically: building elevations shall be submitted to 

the Office of Planning for review and approval prior to the issuance of any building permit to 

ensure that thb proposed dwelling at 4419 Poplar A venue is compatible in size, exterior building 

materials, color and architectural detail as that of the existing dwelling in the area; that 

-3-



photographs of adjacent and nearby dwellings be submitted to the Office of Planning for 

evaluation of compatibility for the proposed structure; and that landscaping be provided along 

Poplar Avenue, if applicable. No other adverse comments or suggestions were received from the 

pertinent Baltimore County agencies. 

In regard to the requested relief, there is no physical evidence that the subject properties 

were used or consolidated with any other lot to invoke the doctrine of merger as described in 

Friends of the Ridge v. Baltimore Gas & Electric Company, 352 Md. 645 (1999) and Remes v. 

Montgomery County, 387 Md. 52 (2005). Moreover, the uncontradicted evidence clearly 

establishes that there has never been a desire to combine or merge the parcels, Lot 100 with Lot 

101. The separate tax account numbers supports this conclusion, as does the testimony of Mrs. 

Vest, whose family has historical knowledge of the subject properties. Testimony offered in 

support of the requests was that without variance relief, Lot 101 could not be developed. 

Obviously, strict compliance with the regulations would create a hardship as the zoning 

regulations result in a denial of a reasonable and sufficient use of the property. See Belvoir 

Farms v. North, 355 Md. 259 (1999). Moreover, based on the testimony and evidence presented, 

the Petitioners are entitled to the variances as they have met the requirements of Sections 304 

and 307.l of the B.C.Z.R. See Mueller v. People's Counsel for Baltimore County, 177 Md. App. 

43 (2007); see also Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995). It is of note that infill 

development is a preferred method of land development which thereby renders the currently 

vacant and unimproved Lot 101 ripe for construction. Moreover, it is apparent that development 

of 4419 Poplar A venue is consistent with the pattern of development for other houses in the 

community. The only deficiency for this lot is the lot width, which is 5 feet shy of the required 

55 feet. Additionally, other than the minimal side yard setback relief (evidently caused by 

-4-
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simply enclosing an existing porch), 4421 Poplar A venue meets all front and rear setback 

requirements and legitimizing existing conditions is appropriate. Thus, in my view, the relief 

requested will not result in any detriment to the health, safety and general welfare of the 

surrounding locale and, therefore, would meet the spirit and intent of Section 307 for relief to be 

granted. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the properties and public hearing on these 

Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted. 

THl~i~:S)RE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this 

i{p day of August 2010, that the Petitions for Variance filed in Case No. 2010-

0352-A (Lot 101 aka 4419 Poplar Avenue), seeking relief from Section 1B02.3C.l of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a proposed buildable lot with a 

width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 5 5 feet, in accordance with Petitioners' Exhibit 1, be and 

is hereby GRANTED; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance filed in Case No. 2010-0353-

A (Lot 100 aka 4421 Poplar Avenue), seeking relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to 

permit a side ~ard setback ( east side) of 6 feet, 7 inches for an existing addition ( enclosed porch) 

in lieu of the required 10 feet, in accordance with Petitioners' Exhibit 1, be and are hereby 

GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

1. The Petitioners may apply for its building permit and be granted same upon receipt 
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this 
time is at its own risk until the thirty (30) day appeal period from the date of this 
Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted 
herein shall be rescinded. 

-5-
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2. Petitioner/Contract Purchaser, Homes of Woodside, LLC, must submit building 
elevations to the Office of Planning for review prior to the issuance of any building 
permit. Photographs of adjacent and nearby dwellings (See Exhibit 2) shall 
likewise be submitted to the Office of Planning for evaluation to ensure that the 
proposed dwelling at 4419 Poplar A venue is compatible with the surrounding area 
in terms of size, exterior building materials, color and architectural details. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

WJW:esl 
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

Roy C. Vest, Jr. 
Diane E. Vest 
4421 Poplar Avenue 
Halethorpe, Maryland 21227 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

August 26, 2010 

RE: PETITIONS FOR VARIAN CE 
S/S Poplar Avenue, 125' E & 175' E of Woodside Avenue 
(4421 and 4419 Poplar Avenue) 
13th Election District - 1st Council District 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
Zoning Commissioner 

Roy C. Vest, Jr., et ux -Legal Owners; Homes of Woodside, LLC­
Contract Purchaser _- (4419 Woodside) -- Petitioners 

Case Nos. 2010-0352-A & 2010-0353-A 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Vest: 

· Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal 
to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further 
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development 
Management office at 887-3391. -

WJW:dlw 
Enclosure 

c: Kyle O'Haro, P.O. Box 964, Eldersburg, MD 21784 
Barbara Cavender, 1311 Poplar Avenue, Halethorpe, MD 21227 
Bobbie Ann Foster, 1311 Birch Avenue, Halethorpe, MD 21227 
People's Counsel; Office of Planning; File 

Jefferson Building I I 05 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite I 03 I Towson, Maryland 2 I 2041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Petiti_o11f <2E y ¥t~!!S,~n-A 
to the Zoning Commissio~r of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 4 4419 &eLd:£ /It/€ · 
which is presently zoned .P/Z 5;.S-

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s) 
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part 
hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) / e, o :z_. "3 . C . I IJ G ~ R. 

~ . cx.d o c.v ~ { of u., • o< J'1 <JP S-0 ' t11 l, eu d/1 l.t. ~ re8" ,,,,.~c( ou: 

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship 
or practical difficulty) 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Address 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 

is the subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s): 

Telephone No. Name - Type or Print 

NJIJ . Z/7~4' 
State Zip Code Signature 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

-'41tJ rlf'L,4£ 
Telephone No. 

Z/2-Z7 
Address 

l/i4teolo/2/Jc 
ity State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

Com pan 

PoQ;, g b+ 1..\4~ • 3!:'6· 5 O'L.5 
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 
£. ..OE:514-~ a-:<- - MC? :Z ,-, BY: 

City ;r State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ___ _ 

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING -, \ ,~- '""\....L.,_ '!:» 
Case No. ;2..C C 6 - 0 3 s; :2...- A 

REV9/15/98 
Reviewed By Jp Date t:.- 1o·t c..S 



JOHN C. MELLEMA SR., INC. 
LAND SURVEYORS 

5409 EAST DR. BALTO. MD. 21227 
PHONE: 410-247-7488 FAX: 410-247-2507 

MAY 10, 2009 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 
#4419 POPLAR AVENUE 

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME AT A POINT ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF POPLAR AVENUE, 
WHICH IS A 50 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY, AT A DISTANCE OF 175 FEET EAST OF THE 
CENTERLINE OF WOODSIDE AVENUE, WHICH IS A 50 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY, BEING LOT 101 
IN THE SUBDIVISION OF HALETHORPE AS RECORDED IN BAL TIM ORE COUNTY PLAT BOOK 
I FOLIO 60 CONTAINING 6, 250 SQUARE FEET OF LAND, ALSO KNOWN AS #4419 POPLAR 
A VENUE AND LOCATED IN THE 13th ELECTION DISTRICT, 1st COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT. 



I 
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regu lations (BCZR ) requ ire that notice be g iven to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relat ive t_o property whi ch is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing . · For those petit ions wh ich require a public hearing , this 
notice is accomplished by post ing a sign on the property (responsibility of the pet itioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general ci rculation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing . 

Zoning Review will ensure that the lega l requirements for ad vertis ing are satisfied . 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements . 
The newspaper will bill the person listed · below for the advertising . This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: '2.o\O - 0"':>~'2-- A 

Petitioner 

Address or Location : 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO 

Name: 

Address : 

Telephone Number: 

Revised 7 / 11 /0 5 - SCJ 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

Date 
Rev Sub 

Source/ Rev/ 
Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount 

Total : 
Rec 

From: 
~ 

. - l.. 
~ - - --' 

For: 

~, 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



The zoning commissioner 
of Baltimore County, by au­
thority of the Zoning Act 
and Regulations of Balti­
more county will hold a 
public hearing In Towson, 
Maryland on the property 
Identified herein as follows: . 
cae: # 2010-0352-A 
4419 Poplar Avenue 
S/slde of Poplar Avenue at 
a distance of 175 feet eest 
of the centerline of Wood­
side Avenue 
13th'Electlon District 
1st Councllmanlc District 
Legal OWne!(s): Diane vest 
COntract Purchaser: Homes 
of Woodside, UC 
Vel'lllnce: to allow a lot 
wtdth of 50 feet In lieu of 
the required 55 feet. 
Heertna; TUesdly, AIJIUst 
17, 2010 et 9:00 1.m. In 
ROom 106, County Office 
Bulldllll, 111 West Chesl­
peeke A11911118, TOWIOII 
21204. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, Ill 
• zoning commissioner for 
Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are 
Handicapped Accesslble; 
for special accommoda­
tions Please Contact the 
zoning commissioner's Of­
fice at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For Information con­
cerning the File and/or 
Hearing. Contact the Zoning 
Review Office at (410) 8817-
3391 . 
JT 8/620 AUg. 3 249406 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

______ 1>:......._.__/s -t--/ - , 20JQ_ 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of _ _L _ _ ssttHeeee<e~~~~ive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on ---=g"-'--{ 3_/ _ ,20.1.Q___,_ 

~ The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Kristin Matthews 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

2010-0352-A 

Petitioner/Developer: _________ _ 
Homes of Woodside, LLC 

August 17, 2010 
Date of Hearing/Closing: --------

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at: -------------------
4419 Poplar Avenue 

August 2 2010 

The sign(s) were posted on----'-------------------------
(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

August 6 2010 

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 



Pn...lY\ lff,;, Covr.JTl C>rnu.- ., 1J1Luo~ 

PLACE I\ I \,l!::.T f...Jll:-:Af"°, . .M'!. Aw. T ... - ,c, .• , 212(," 

DATE AND TIM: Tv~'f, A\h05f n. 2010 -Ar ct·m1i.m 

REOIJFST \J~1At1u. ,o Au.ow A t..o, \Jmrt4 or so ra:r 
lw LII.v ~ Tw£ '~~\JI\Q.o 5 '5 ra:r. 

POSlPOllflllfl!TS DU£lOW£AIH[R OR CIT.HOlflOHS AR[ SDM£TIM£S N£C£SSARl 
TO CONFJ~A1 HEARING CALL F~7 JJ91 

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING, UNDER PENALTY Of LAW 

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE 



JAMES T. SM\TH. JR . 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

TIMOTHY M . KOTROCO. Director 
Departmenr of Permits and 
Development Mana,;ement 

July 6, 2010 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zon ing Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: · 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0352-A 
4419 Poplar Avenue 
S/side of Poplar Avenue at a distance of 175 feet east of the centerline of Woodside Avenue 
13th Election District - 1st Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Diane Vest 
Contract Purchaser: Homes of Woodside, LLC 

Variance to allow a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet. 

Hearing : Tuesday, August 17, 2010 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building , 
~ 111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

\ / ,~/) J,,/ I ,A,7, {(of-rocc 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:kl 

C: Diane Vest, 4421 Poplar Avenue, Halethorpe 21227 

NO:~: ~;:a:::r:E~:~:::~ E;::;:: ::?::E ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, AUGUST 2, 2010. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 I Towson. Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd .gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, August 3, 2010 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Kyle O'Hara 
Homes of Woodside , LLC 
P.O. Box 964 
Eldersburg, MD 21784 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

443-398-5025 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0352-A 
4419 Poplar Avenue 
S/side of Poplar Avenue at a distance of 175 feet east of the centerline of Woodside Avenue 
13th Election District - 1st Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Diane Vest 
Contract Purchaser: Homes of Woodside , LLC 

I 
Variance to allow a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet. 

Hearing: Tuesday, August 17, 2010 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building , 
.. 11 f est Chesapeake Avenue , Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN Ill 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
T1 E ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

Diane Vest 
4421 Poplar Ave. 
Halethorpe, MD 21227 

Dear: Diane Vest 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

August 13 , 2010 

RE: Case Number 2010-0352-A, 4419 Poplar Ave. 

The abot e referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Departn;ient of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 18, 2010. This letter is 
not an approval , but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting ager cy. 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

IA,, CJ~>)-
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Homes of Woodside; P.O. Box 964; Eldersburg, MD 21784 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
I I I West Chesapeake Avenue, Room I I 1 I Towsori, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 4 I 0-887-3391 I Fax 4 I 0-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

RECEIVED 

JUL 14 ?G'J 

ZONING COMMI SSIOr~ER 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

Timothy M. Kotroco 

Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

July 13, 2010 

Zoning Item 
Address 

# 10-352-A 
4419 Poplar A venue 
(Vest Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 21, 2010 

_x__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: Date: 7 /13/10 

C:\DOCUME- 1 \pzook\LOCALS- 1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 10-352-A 4419 Poplar Avenue.doc 



BAL TIM ORE C O UN TY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

I 

DATE: July 8, 2010 

RECEIVED 

JUL 12 2010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 10-352 and 10-353 

The Office of Pllanning has reviewed the subject request and has determined that the petitioner owns 
sufficient adjoining land to conform to the minimum width and area requirements and therefore does not 
meet the standards stated in Section 304.1.C of the BCZR. However, there appears to be several existing 
undersized lots in the neighborhood. As such, this office does not oppose the petitioner' s request. 

If the petitioner' s request is granted, the following conditions shall apply to the proposed dwelling: 

1. Submit building elevations to this office for review and approval prior to the issuance any building 
permit. The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in size, exterior building materials, color, and 
architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings in the area. 

2. Submit photographs of adjacent and nearby dwellings to the Office of Planning for evaluation of 
compatibilid, of the proposed structure. 

3. Provide landscaping along the public road, if applicable. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Dennis Wertz with the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

CM/LL 

W:IDEVREV\ZACIZACs 2010\ 10-353 .doc 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 

Fire Department 

June 21, 20 1 0 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Av enue 
Towson, Mary land 212 04 

ATTENTI ON: Zoning Revi e w 

Distributio n Meeting o f : June 21, 20 1 0 

Item No .: Administrative Variance: 20 1 0 - 033 1A, 20 10 - 03 45¥.?2o 353A, 
2 010 - 0355A. 

Special Hearing Variance: 20 10 - 0354-SPHA 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plans have been reviewed by the Baltimore 
County Fire Marshal 's Office and the comments below are applicable and required 
to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the listed properties. 

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

CC : File 

Don W. Muddiman, Acting Lieutenant 
Baltimore County Fire Marshal's Office 

RD 700 E. Joppa Road, 3 Floor 
Towson, Maryland 21286 
410-887-4880 

Mail Stop: 1102 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

D . K ~ S . ennis A. ennedy, uperv1sor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For July 5, 2010 
Item Nos. 2010- 331 , 345 , 346, 347 , 
348 , 349, 350, 351 , 352 , 353 , 354, 
and 355 

DATE: June 23 , 2010 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:elm 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-07052010 -NO COMMENTS .doc 



Martin O'Malley, Governor 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt Governor I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Secretary 

Neil J . Pedersen, Administrator 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office Of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews:, 

Date: ,-2.. 4-2.{) { l) 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. c.()\Q-Go5Z-A 

44\ ~ t'or'-_A\Z ""F-NU e 
~ M,\;-c;,. 0 t::: Woe"Qeo t t>F-

1 
LL C 

\/Ari.. lAV l,~ -

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has n<l objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval ofltem No. 20 lD . 

-oo<c:>Z.-A...· 
Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-

5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

SDF/mb 

Very truly yours, 

4~~~ 
fp.-, Steven D. Foster, Chi-,r 

Engineering Access ~:~its 
Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ________ _ 
Mary land Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 
I 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.sha.maryland.gov 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 
4419 Poplar A venue; S/S Poplar A venue, 
175' E of Woodside Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
13th Election & 1st Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Diane Vest * FOR 
Contract Purchaser(s): Homes of Woodside LLC 

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 10-352-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Pursuan~ to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of Peopk' s 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People' s Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

JUN 2 3 2010 

···•·············• 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People ' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

a,..1. ~ J,~,.~, 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People 's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 23rd day of June, 2010, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Kyle O'Haro, P.O. Box 964, Eldersburg, MD 21784, Petitioner(s) . 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People 's Counsel for Baltimore County 



CASE NO. 2010- 0 3 $;2_ - A 

CHEC:KLIST 

Comment Support/Oppose 
Received Department No Comment 

~,1.,3 DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW ~ 

tl-\+- DEPRM ~ t.:t>~ 

~ - ){ FIRE DEPARTMENT ~ 

t\ - \;2_ PLANNING ~~ 
(if not received, date e-mail sent 

le, , )4-
STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION µ 9~ 
TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

ZONING VIOLArION (Case No.-----------~ 

PRIOR ZONING ~ - (Case No. -----------~ 
~ /Y-,v<"i)r..._ ~ ~ ~ +'" Cr~.S . i - l 3 - l o 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: ~ - 3 - \ 0 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S coJ SEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S CO, SEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes 

Yes 

D 
D 



The infonnation shown on this 1 

survey. The map should not be m 

Maryland Department of Planning 



~'"o _ 0 ~,s.;i. -A~ 

CASENAMfi:)P\C>- <=>2<51 ~ A 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER«d--\ *'&.-~,<=\ -r.+-v-

DATE . <3 --,"\-,o Ave- , 

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E-MAIL 

--------·-------

- --------------· 

-------------------·------+----------------------------1~-------------------------;------------------------

--------'C.--------------4----------------------+---------------------t-------------------



CaseNo.:d0/0- QlS~-,f\ 
Exhibit Sheet 

Petitioner/Developer Protestant 
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